
 

 

 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 5th March, 2008 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny, Tel 
01432 260239 
E-mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 

 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 5TH MARCH, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 

Councillor AT Oliver (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors WU Attfield, MJ Fishley, KS Guthrie, P Jones CBE, G Lucas, 

GA Powell, A Seldon, AP Taylor and PJ Watts 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2007.  
   



 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. LOCAL DELIVERY PLAN     
   
 To consider a presentation on the Primary Care Trust’s Local Delivery 

Plan. 
 

   
7. THREE COUNTIES CANCER NETWORK - RADIOTHERAPY OPTIONS   13 - 18  
   
 To consider current radiotherapy service options and appropriate next 

steps. 
 

   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a
[...]
 Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 6th December, 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 
Councillor  SPA Daniels (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PGH Cutter, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, P Jones CBE, 

G Lucas, A Seldon and AP Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and JB Williams 
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors MJ Fishley, GA Powell and PJ Watts. 
  
28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor PGH Cutter substituted for Councillor MJ Fishley and Councillor DW 

Greenow for Councillor PJ Watts. 
  
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor SPA Daniels declared a personal interest as an employee of Hereford 

Hospitals NHS Trust. 
  
30. MINUTES   
  
 It was noted that the apologies of Councillor KS Guthrie and the attendance of Mr 

Wilkinson and Mr Hardy had not been recorded in the Minutes circulated with the 
agenda papers.  An amended set had been prepared for signature by the Chairman. 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September, 2007 as 
amended be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
Preparation of Agenda Papers  
 
The Chairman commented on the difficulties experienced in obtaining reports from 
partner organisations in time for despatch with the agenda papers.   This was 
hindering the ability of the Committee to prepare and perform its role efficiently and 
effectively and was unacceptable.  Also, information was not being published in the 
public domain at the time at which it should. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chief Executives of Health partners should be 
reminded of the importance of submitting information to the Committee and the 
public in a timely fashion. 
 
 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2007 

 

 

31. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   

  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
32. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNCIL AND THE 

HEALTH PROTECTION AGENCY   
  
 The Committee considered an update on the preparation of a memorandum of 

understanding (MOU) between the Council and the Health Protection Agency (HPA) 
dealing with the protocols
[...]
 CONSULTATION 
PROCESS 

Report By: Paul Edwards, Director of Commissioning, PCT 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To seek the Committee’s views on current regional radiotherapy service options and 
appropriate next steps. 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified, PCT has made provision in financial assumptions and with part costs 
associated in repatriation of service / costs from Gloucestershire Hospitals Trust.. 

Background 

3. Three Counties Cancer Network has outlined three options for extra radiotherapy 
services as described in its press release attached at Appendix A: 

• Continue expansion at the Gloucestershire Oncology Centre in Cheltenham 

• Develop satellite service at Hereford County Hospital 

• Develop satellite service at Worcestershire Royal Hospital. 
 

4. Hereford Hospital Trust and the Primary Care Trust appointed an independent 
consultancy firm to investigate the feasibility of having radiotherapy facilities at 
Hereford Hospital. The resulting report concludes that a site at Hereford County 
Hospital could justify having 1 Linac (linear accelerator) in the near term – with a view 
to having 2 Linac machines operating in the medium term.  Herefordshire PCT is 
therefore recommending to the Three Counties Cancer Network Board the 
development of radiotherapy at Hereford County Hospital – with the installation of 2 
bunkers and at least 1, with possibly 2, Linac machines installed.  This would 
complement the ongoing development of the Charles Renton Unit. 
MacMillan/Charles Renton fundraising has been very successful.  The Hospital Trust 
would ask MacMillan to continue to support the capital project and necessary 
fundraising for the new Linac machine/s.    

5. This would be the first satellite radiotherapy service in the UK.  The development of 
the Hereford option is supported by the National Cancer Strategy, particularly given 
the national recommendation that no patient should have to travel more than 45 
minute
[...]
sulted and asked for their views. It is unlikely that the Gloucestershire PCT or 
Health Scrutiny Committee will recommend a Cheltenham option ahead of a satellite 
facility, given the travelling times involved for some patients using the Three Counties 
Cancer Network services. It should also be noted that the Strategic Health Authority 
is supportive of the Hereford option.  

11. The 3CCN has asked all three counties’ Health Scrutiny Committees to recommend 
robust and defensible consultation strategies that it can use to guide its decision-
making process.  The form of the consultation is the responsibility of the individual 
PCTs involved, but Appendix B outlines some expert advice on possible 
methodology.  The Three Counties Cancer Network Board would like to achieve a 
decision at its meeting in June 2008. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That (a)  the Committee endorses the Hereford County Hospital option for 
extra radiotherapy services provided on a satellite basis;  
 and 

 (b)  the Committee asks the Three Counties Cancer Network to 
consult on this preferred option, taking account of Appendix B to 
the report. 

Background Papers 

• None identified 

APPENDICES: 

A. Press release from Three Counties Cancer Network 24 December 2007 

B. Recommendations from Euan McPherson, Involving People Manager, PCT, on possible 
consultation methodology 

14



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    5 March 2008 
 

Appendix A 
3CCN press release 24 December 2007 
 

24 December 2007  
  

3 Counties Cancer Network 

Press Release following Board Meeting on 21st December 2007 

 
 The 3 Counties Cancer Network Board met this afternoon to discuss the next 

steps towards expansion of radiotherapy service for the population of the 

Network. 

 

Radiotherapy services for the Network are currently sited at Cheltenham 

General Hospital.  Some patients are travelling over two hours each way for 

their treatment.  The Network has been considering over the last two years 

whether it is fea
[...]
sion that a 
decision has already been made.  

• Give enough information for participants to make an informed decision.   

• Statutory minimum consultation period is 3 months.   

• Meet 'best practice for involvement' guidelines.   

• Make sure questions are not leading.   

• Must fall in line with Section 242 of the Social Care Act.  

• Make sure the other consultations are following the same approach as 
each other. 

  
Who/how to consult: 
 

• All existing cancer and patient groups and carers 

• Media 

• Market town meetings 

• Cover Welsh perspective 

• PPIFs/LINk 

• Health scrutiny committee 

• Hospital website (although traditionally website methods yield low 
responses)  

 
Some suggested questions: 
  

• What is respondents’ access to transport (thinking about e.g. people 
who have to stop every 20 minutes to vomit after treatment, whether 
they have a car, etc). 

• Would respondents be prepared to stay in a hotel in Cheltenham for 
the duration of their treatment. 

• How are respondents affected by rural isolation. 

• What would respondents’ travelling times be to the various proposed 
sites. 

17



18


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	7 THREE COUNTIES CANCER NETWORK - RADIOTHERAPY OPTIONS
	3CCN appendices, health scrutiny 5 March  app  A
	3CCN appendices, health scrutiny 5 March  app  B




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Wednesday, 5 March 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 
Councillor  AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, MJ Fishley, KS Guthrie, 

JW Hope MBE, P Jones CBE, G Lucas, GA Powell and A Seldon 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors LO Barnett (Cabinet Member - Social Care Adults and 

Health), PJ Edwards and JP French 
  
  
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors AP Taylor and PJ Watts. 
  
42. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor PA Andrews substituted for Councillor AP Taylor and Councillor JW Hope 

MBE for Councillor PJ Watts. 
  
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
44. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to recording the apologies of Councillor WU Attfield and 
the attendance of Mr J Wilkinson, Chairman of the Primary Care 
Trust Patient and Public Involvement Forum. 

  
45. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of  the public. 
  
46. LOCAL DELIVERY PLAN   
  
 The Committee received a presentation on the Primary Care Trust’s Local Delivery 

Plan 2008/09 
 
Mr Paul Edwards, the Primary Care Trust’s (PCT’s) Director of Commissioning and 
Strategy gave the presentation setting out the context within which the Local Delivery 
Plan (LDP) was being prepared and the Plan’s content.   
 
Copies of the latest version of the LDP were available at the meeting.  The Chairman 
proposed that these should be circulated to Members after the meeting and 
Members invited to provide any further comments to her for submission to the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT). 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

 
Mr Edwards noted that the PCT was normally required to produce a three year 
commissioning strategy/LDP.  However, this year the Department of Health required 
a one year LDP for 2008/09 pending the report of the review of  the National Health 
Service it had commissioned from Lord Darzi which was due to be published in the 
Summer of 2008.  This had affected the NHS allocations with only one year’s 
allocation therefore proposed for 2008/09 until the outcome of the review was 
known. 
 
The presentation covered the following points: 
 

• The local vision - “ Our vision is one of developing timely, high quality Health & 
Care Services, which are needs led, user/patient focused and delivered as close 
to home as possible”. 

 

• The local priority -    “To redesign care pathways and service models to improve 
quality of care, value for money and to free up resources to invest in Primary 
Care.” 

 

• Turning the Vision into reality through assessing health need, understanding 
population expectation, deciding priorities, designing services, purchasing 
services from providers (including market development & management), 
managing demand and monitoring performance (including quality, finance & 
productivity). 

 

• Impacts on the health service included rising public expectations about health 
treatment, rising expectations about access to services, Increased expectation of 
engagement with health services about minor illnesses, increasing emergency 
admissions to hospital and increased numbers of elderly people – with resultant 
demand. 

 

• The following changes were highlighted: medical and pharmaceutical advances 
which are high cost, increased numbers of children with complex needs as 
premature birth survival rates improve, the impact of the European Working Time 
Directive for example on hours worked by junior doctors, changed Royal College 
standards so that care must increasingly be located in specialist units and a drive 
to develop shared care with GPs and more outreach from hospitals to the 
community. 

 

• The PCT’s aspirations were to improve health and address inequalities, achieve 
value for money, ensure choice & involvement, improve patient experience and 
achieve the principles of World Class Commissioning. 

 

• It was intended to do this through basing all services on sound needs analysis, 
easier access to services, more health services in community settings, improving 
preventative strategies, improving health outcomes, having an appropriate and 
well trained workforce, joined up commissioning capability, developing robust 
performance management and doing all this in partnership wherever possible & 
appropriate. 

 

• Key targets for 2007/08 had been achieving 18 weeks from GP referral to start of 
treatment, reducing rates of MRSA & other healthcare associated infections, 
reducing health inequalities & promoting health & well being, achieving financial 
health, reducing emergency & urgent care, action on current national standards 
in the National Standards Framework.   

 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

• A chart showing the allocation of the PCT budget for 2007/08 noting the top 
slicing by the Strategic Health Authority of £2.1 million, the requirement to deliver 
a surplus (£675,000 achieved in 2007/08) and to maintain a contingency sum 
(£2.1 million in 2007/08) 

 

• Investment 2008/09 - after the application of inflationary uplifts the PCT currently 
had a net sum of around £6.5m available for investment in 2008/9.  The targeting 
of resources would in part  be informed by Programme Budgeting reviews this 
year reviewing - Cancer, Respiratory Systems and Mental Health.  

 

• Key areas for investment in 2008/09 were Maternity and Newborn - £66K, 
Children’s Health - £430K, Planned Care - £1,462K, Mental Health - £554K, 
Staying Healthy - £252K, Long Term Conditions - £30K, Acute Care - £2,906K, 
End of Life - £289K, IM&T - £100K, Ambulance Services - £200K, and PCT 
community services - £200K 

 

• Some specific 2008/9 disinvestment examples were: Hip and knee surgery will 
not be available to anyone with a body mass index >40, a reduction in the 
number of ophthalmology follow-ups undertaken, interventions in line with 
revised NICE guidance, a reduction in breast reconstructions/enhancements (for 
cosmetic purposes) in line with revised guidance, unbundling services from acute 
settings, and modernising care for asthma patients and others with long term 
conditions to reduce 1,000 outpatient follow-ups. 

 

• The following challenges were identified: delivery of the eighteen week referral to 
treatment target, continued implementation of care pathway redesign work 
across key conditions/specialties, expansion of the range of Intermediate Care 
Services, redesign of the hospital discharge pathway linking to the Continuing 
Care agenda and associated cost pressures, high cost drugs like Lucentis for 
age related macular degeneration, NICE cost pressures – new technology & 
drugs, slippage in demand management initiatives, and the impact of the national 
Lord Darzi review, as yet unknown but likely to impact more in 2009/10. 

 

• In terms of consultation on the Plan, the draft document was informed by other 
service specific plans, clinicians, services users and carers.  Prior to completing 
the draft plan in December, four public consultation events had taken place 
across the County.  In June 2008 the PCT would hold further public/stakeholder 
consultation, when the final Darzi report was published.  The one year plan would 
be subject to review and approval by the PCT Board in April 2008. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was asked whether the proposed investment in a walk in medical centre in the 
County in 2009 was in response to an assessment that there was a need for 
such a facility in Herefordshire or to a Department of Health Initiative.  Mr 
Edwards said that the proposal was in response to a national initiative.  This was 
driven by the position in the larger cities where the quality of primary care 
provision was markedly inferior to that which Herefordshire enjoyed.  However, 
national surveys, which also separated out local findings, did show that patients 
wanted to be able to see the GP of their choice at a time convenient to them.  
The challenge was to develop a facility that met Herefordshire’s needs.  In 
response to concern that the facility might be underused and the investment 
better directed elsewhere he said that the likelihood was that the facility would be 
in Hereford City.  A number of GP practices in the City had outgrown their 
present facilities and there was the opportunity to discuss the development of a 
new purpose built facility that would accommodate them, providing a new service 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

rather than potentially introducing a new provider.  There was scope to integrate 
any such new development with the negotiation of a new contract for out of hours 
services consequent upon the expiry of the current contract in April 2009.  
Members welcomed the intention to develop a local solution. 

 

• The difficulties caused by the plethora of contact points faced by patients seeking 
treatment and their carers were raised.  Mr Edwards reassured the Committee 
that work was continuing, with the Council’s Social Care Services amongst 
others, to reduce the number of contact points.  Asked further about the need for 
improvements to joined up working arrangements, including communication he 
said that in the majority of cases patients should have a named worker to co-
ordinate care.  Health and Social Care were working to deliver services that were 
best for the patient.   He believed there was awareness of where gaps remained 
and improvements were being made.  He reiterated that the PCT welcomed any 
problems being brought to its attention so that lessons could be learned and 
improvements made. 

 

• It was stated that some patients were still being discharged from hospital without 
adequate facilities being in place in their homes and without appropriate 
intermediate care being available.  It was suggested that improved joined up 
working with homecare services was needed and that there should be careful 
monitoring of patients to ensure that they were coping with living at home.  Mr 
Edwards said that readmissions to hospital were routinely monitored and the 
trend was for a reduction in readmissions.  The PCT was mindful of the 
importance of intermediate care support being in place and joined up working.  It 
also had processes in place to investigate any cases where difficulties were 
experienced to find the causes, learn from the mistakes and seek to prevent 
similar incidents occurring again.   

 
 Mr Martin Woodford, Chief Executive of Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust, explained 

that a weekly schedule was produced listing those who no longer needed acute 
care and were awaiting discharge from hospital and he described the monitoring 
arrangements in place.  Mr Edwards added that there were a range of reasons 
why discharges may be delayed but reminded the Committee of the financial 
incentive to the PCT to ensure patients left hospital as soon as possible, the 
desire of the Hospital to discharge patients and the wishes of patients to be 
discharged. 

 
 Following further discussion of the investment in intermediate care it was 

proposed that a detailed report on this aspect should be made to the next 
scheduled meeting.   

 

• The proposed investment in end of life care to allow people to die at home if they 
wished was discussed.  It was noted that this would involve a range of services 
and data would not necessarily have historically been collected to inform an 
assessment of need.  Mr Edwards acknowledged that whilst some data had been 
produced by the Department of Health, the baseline data was still being 
determined and it was difficult to be precise.  The PCT had formed a strategy 
group to work on this subject and he commented briefly on the breadth of its 
membership.  However, the overriding point was the need to meet the wish of the 
majority of patients to be able to die with dignity at home.  Members supported 
the objective whilst recognising the challenges involved. 

 

• A question was asked about the level of additional investment proposed in 
Information Management and Technology in the LDP and the extent to which 
work in this area was being linked to that of partners, in particular the Council.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

Mr Edwards outlined the PCT’s approach and confirmed that opportunities for 
joint working between the PCT and the Council were being explored by the joint 
Chief Executive, looking also at links with the Hospitals Trust.  The intention was 
to develop a shared information base and an information sharing protocol had 
been developed.   

 

• The Director of Adult and Community Services added that Cabinet had now 
approved the acquisition of a new software package to replace outdated client 
systems.  Linkages with health partners would be considered as part of this 
process. 

 

• In response to a question about information security Mr Martin Woodford, Chief 
Executive of the Hospitals Trust said that he considered appropriate action in line 
with national guidelines had been taken to minimise risk. 

 

• A question was asked about the PCT’s plans for the future of Community 
Hospitals.  Mr Edwards said that they were an integral part of provision and it 
would be self-defeating not to make use of this resource.  The PCT was 
increasing investment in them and supporting the provision of clinical services 
locally.   

 

• Mr Woodford noted that there were 230 beds in Hereford Hospital and 128 beds 
in the Community Hospitals.  The beds in the Community Hospitals were 
therefore clearly needed to provide care.  Recognising patients liked to access 
services locally rather than in Hereford, clinics were being provided at the 
Community Hospitals where this could be done effectively. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the key areas for investment proposed in the Local Delivery Plan 

2008/09 be supported, welcoming especially the increase in patient 
focus from assessment to treatment;  

 
(b) the development of the end of life strategy be supported;  

 
 (c)  any further comments from Members on the Local Delivery Plan 

2008/09 be referred to the Chairman within a fortnight for 
submission to the PCT Board;  

 
 (d) a report be made to the Committee on Intermediate Care Services; 

and  
 
 (e) a report be made to the Committee on proposals for rolling forward 

the Local Delivery Plan beyond 2008/09 as prepared for consultation 
following the publication of the Darzi review. 

 
  
47. THREE COUNTIES CANCER NETWORK - RADIOTHERAPY OPTIONS   
  
 The Committee considered current regional radiotherapy service options and 

appropriate next steps. 
 
The report stated that the Three Counties Cancer Network (3CCN) (comprising 
Gloucestershire, Herefordshire and Worcestershire) had been considering the 
expansion of radiotherapy services.  Three options had been identified: expansion at 
the Gloucestershire Oncology Centre in Cheltenham; developing services at 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

Hereford County Hospital; or developing services at Worcestershire Royal Hospital.  
It had proved difficult to reach a consensus on a preferred option and the views of 
the relevant Health Scrutiny Committees were therefore being sought on this point. 
 
The report set out reasons why the development of services at Hereford County 
Hospital should be the preferred option.  In particular it noted that the development of 
the Hereford option was supported by the National Cancer Strategy which amongst 
other things recommended that no patient should have to travel more than 45 
minutes for cancer treatment.  Very few places in Herefordshire and Powys, where 
many of Hereford County Hospital patients came from, were within 45 minutes 
travelling distance of Cheltenham. 
 
Whilst the form of any consultation was the responsibility of the three Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs) involved, the 3CCN had also asked the Health Scrutiny Committees of 
all three Counties to recommend consultation strategies to guide its decision making 
process.  A recommended approach proposed by Mr E McPherson, Involving People 
Manager at Herefordshire PCT, was attached as Appendix B to the report. 
 
The Chairman said that whilst the 3CCN had agreed there was the need for extra 
radiotherapy service capacity it had not been able to agree a preferred option.  
Whilst the development of additional capacity might not be considered critical to 
Gloucestershire, given the existing level of provision at Cheltenham, both 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire clearly had a strong interest in the development of 
a satellite service in their areas.   
 
Mr Paul Edwards, Director of Commissioning and Strategy was asked to advise the 
Committee on the viability of the Hereford option and the justification for it. 
 
He re-emphasised the provision in the National Cancer Strategy that no patient 
should have to travel more than 45 minutes for cancer treatment.  Extra radiotherapy 
service capacity was needed in the 3CCN area.  The travelling times faced by 
Herefordshire patients were especially demanding. 
 
A report from an independent consultancy firm commissioned by the PCT and the 
Hereford NHS Hospitals Trust to investigate the feasibility of radiotherapy services at 
Hereford Hospital had concluded that the Hospital could justify having 1 Linac (linear 
accelerator) in the near term with a view to having two machines operating in the 
medium term by 2015.  The PCT was recommending development at Hereford to the 
3CCN with the installation of 2 bunkers with one Linac initially or possibly two Linac 
machines. 
 
He noted that the development would complement the ongoing development of the 
Charles Renton Unit for cancer patients at Hereford Hospital.  
 
The necessary capital expenditure would be required in 2010.  The PCT’s 
assessment was that the number of patients needed to justify two machines would 
be there in 2015/16.  This meant that the PCT would for a time be paying a premium 
for the service.  However, it considered that the development of a local solution was 
right in the circumstances and was affordable. 
 
Mr Martin Woodford, Chief Executive of the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust firmly 
supported the development noting the timely opportunity to co-ordinate it with other 
works at the hospital.  He added that there was an element of financial risk for the 
PCT he considered it to be worth taking. 
 
 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The potential patient flow from Powys was discussed.  It was also noted that it 
was only patients from South Worcestershire who travelled to Cheltenham for 
treatment.  It was possible that a facility in Hereford might be preferable to some 
of them. 

 

• Members commented on the difficulties faced in travelling to Cheltenham, 
several based on personal family experience, and the fact that there were 
instances of patients declining treatment because they simply could not face the 
journey to Cheltenham. 

 

• Asked further about the justification for the proposed expenditure and whether 
this was the best use of the PCT’s resources, Mr Edwards said that the extra 
provision would have to be funded somewhere within the 3CCN area.  He 
reiterated that he therefore considered a local solution in Hereford to be the 
preferred option.  He again confirmed that the proposal was affordable, allowing 
that there would be a small premium to be paid for the service in the short term. 

 

• The success of the local fundraising effort for the Charles Renton Unit 
demonstrated the desire within Herefordshire for an improved local cancer 
treatment service. 

 

• Asked about the decision making process Mr Edwards explained that the 3CCN 
Board would make the final decision.  He noted that the West Midlands Strategic 
Health Authority had indicated support for the Hereford option as the next phase.   

 

• Mr Edwards cautioned that if the Hereford option did proceed it was important to 
understand that this did not mean that all cancers would be treated locally.  
Some patients with rare cancers or on initial referral would still require treatment 
at Cheltenham or need to travel to Cheltenham to agree a programme that could 
be applied locally. 

 

• Members overwhelmingly supported the Hereford option as the next phase of 
development, having regard in particular to the National Cancer Strategy 
recommendation that no patient should have to travel more than 45 minutes for 
cancer treatment.  However, it was proposed that, in accordance with the same 
principle, the Committee should record its support for the development of a 
treatment facility at Worcester as the next subsequent phase of development 
after that recommended at Hereford. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the Hereford County Hospital option for extra radiotherapy services 
 provided on a satellite basis be endorsed;  

 (b) the Three Counties Cancer Network be asked to consult on this 
preferred option, taking account of Appendix B to the report; and  

 (c)  the National Cancer Strategy recommendation that no patient 
should have to travel more than 45 minutes for cancer treatment is 
strongly endorsed and development of a treatment facility at 

Worcester is therefore supported as the next subsequent phase of 
development after that recommended at Hereford. 

 
 The meeting ended at 11.55 am      CHAIRMAN 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

 


